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SENATE  SECRETARIAT


—————


“QUESTIONS  FOR  ORAL  ANSWERS  AND  THEIR  REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on


Thursday, the 13th August, 2015


DEFERRED QUESTION


(Question No. 51 deferred from 5th August, 2015 (118th Session)


*Question No. 51. Senator Nawabzada Saifullah Magsi:

(Notice received on 14-07-2015 at 01:30 p.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:


 (a) the salient functions of cyber crimes wing of FIA;


 (b) the number of cases registered in the said wing since 2014;


 (c) the number of persons / applicants who have been provided relief in the said cases so far; and


 (d) the number of the said cases pending at present?


 Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) The salient functions of cyber crimes wing of FIA namely National Response Centre for Cyber Crime (NR3C) are as under:


 i. Cyber Crime Law Enforcement for.


  Hacking, unauthorized access, modification, deletion, and generation.


  Online Bank Crime.


  Providing safeguard against online financial crimes.


  Online Lottery frauds


  Mis use of Electrionic devices:


  Illegal Voice Traffic Termination (Grey Traffic)

 ii. Technical Support to FIA in investigations of forgery related matter.


 iii. Technical support to FIA in financial investigations.


 iv. Technical support for State Bank, NADRA and Ministry of Information and Broadcasting


 v. Digital Forensic Analysis for Cyber Crime, FIA and other LEAs (e.g. NAB, IB,

Police, PTA etc.)


 vi. Capacity Building and Awareness of FIA and other Government Departments (Judiciary, IB, NAB, Police, Academia etc.)


 vii. Information System Security Audit through NTISB (Cabinet Division)


 viii. Advisory Role on Information Security (NTISB, Ministry of Interior, MoITT, PTA etc.)


 ix. Database Audit and Recovery (NADRA)


 x. Research & Development on latest investigation techniques for crimes involving latest Technology.


 (b) The number of cases registered in the said wing since, 2014 are 485 in total.


 (c) 1200 individuals have been provided relief during 2014-15 in the said cases.


 (d) The investigation is under progress on 202 cases.


*Question No. 120. Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:

(Notice received on 02-06-2015 at 09:30 a.m.)


 Will the Minister for Information, Broadcasting and National Heritage be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government for the protection of major Archeological sites in the country?


 Mr. Pervaiz Rashid: Since its inception, the department of Archaeology and Museums, Government of Pakistan has taken necessary steps for the protection of major Archaeological sites in the country and protected 403 historical sites and monuments under Antiquities Act, 1975. However, the administrative control of all the protected sites and monuments has now been transferred to the provinces concerned under Constitution (18th Amendment) Act, 2010

(Act No. X of 2010) w.e.f. 5th April, 2011.


 The latest report sought in this connection from Provinces is awaited (Annex-„I‟).


*Question No. 121. Senator Muhammad Talha Mehmood:

(Notice received on 09-06-2015 at 09:30 a.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:


 (a) the number of persons appointed in the Frontier Constabulary during the last five years with province-wise break-up; and


 (b) the number of posts lying vacant in the said force and the time by which the same will be filled in?


 Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) It is submitted that recruitment in Frontier Constabulary is made from KP only. Year wise break-up of appointments in different categories from KR is as follow:-

——————————————————————————————
Category 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14  2014-15 Total

—————————————————————————————————————

Barber 54 01  - - - 55

Follower 32 - - - - 32

Misc:HQ 35 3 - - - 38

Junior Clerk 8 - - - 29 37

Computer  - - - - -  -

Operator

Naib Qasid - 1  - - 4 5

Recruits 1353  - - - 4861  6214

—————————————————————————————————————

Total: 1482  5 - - 4894  6381
—————————————————————————————————————


 (b) At present there is no vacancy in Frontier Constabulary.


*Question No. 122. Senator Muhammad Talha Mehmood:

(Notice received on 10-06-2015 at 10:30 a.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state details of cases of corruption surfaced in the Ministry of Interior and Narcotics Control during the last five years indicating also the names of officers / officials found involved in those cases and action taken against them?


 Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan:


(A)  INTERIOR DIVISION


 Three Section Officers and one Steno Typist were allegedly found involved in corruption and accordingly were arrested. Brief history of each is as under:


 1. Mr. Ali Muhammad, was reportedly involved in certain unlawful practices and arrested by FIA on 28th March, 2014 on the complaint made by MOI. He is still under arrest and the case is in the court of law.


 2. Mr. Shahadat Ali Bangash, Former SO (Security-I) MOI was detained in December

2014 by FIA on complaint of charges of issuing fake NOCs of bullet proof vehicles to certain private companies in 2014. Accordingly, he was surrendered to Establishment Division and was relieved on 02-01-2015. Presently, he is on bail and case is under process in the court of law.


 3. Mr. Intikhab Ahmed, former Section Officer (Law), MOI was arrested in 27th March, 2015 on the charges of issuing the un authorized/fake letters to Inter-poll and was arrested by FIA on complaint of MOI. Accordingly, he was surrendered from this Ministry to Establishment Division on 31-3-2015, and relieved from MOI on 02-7-2015. He is on bail presently, and his case is under process in the Court of Law.


 4. Mr. Muhammad Ashfaque Steno Typist was alleged to have issued fake NOCs for retrofitting/bullet proof vehicles. Accordingly, his case was referred to FIA for initiating a case against him. He absconded himself from duty un-authorizingly and taking disciplinary proceedings against him under E&D Rules 1973, he was dismissed from service on 23­9-2014. Criminal Proceedings against him are also under process with HA. Presently the case is under process in the Court of Law.


(B)  NARCOTICS CONTROL DIVISION


 Two cases of corruption surfaced in Narcotics Control Division and details are as under :-


 (i) Mr. Muhammad Shahid, Ex Director General of Planning and Monitoring Unit

(PMUL), now closed, pointed out corruption/ embezzlement of funds to the tune of Rupees 2.4 million in the ex-project of this Division i.e Drug Demand Reduction Cell (DDRC). The case was referred to FIA for formal investigation into the matter. The FIA lodged FIR No.58/2014

dated

05-06-2014 against the alleged officers namely Miss. Ayesha Siddiqua and Mr. Adnan Ahmad, Deputy Directors, DDRC and Major (R) Mian Muhammad Zulqarnain

Aamir, Joint Secretary (BS-20/PAS) and Mr. Sajjad Ahmad, Deputy Secretary (BS-19/OMG).

NCD and arrested them save the former JS, NCD. After around fortnight detention, they were bailed out. The case is still under trial in the Special Court central, Islamabad. The next date of hearing in the case is 8th September, 2015. Simultaneously, the Establishment Division also initiated disciplinary proceedings against above mentioned former Joint Secretary and Deputy Secretary of this Division under the Government servant (Efficiency and Discipline Rules) 1973.

Both the officers stand charge sheeted individually. The Inquiry Officer viz Mr. Ali Asghar, D.G PTA, in the case of Mr. Sajjad Ahmad, for Deputy Secretary (BS­19/OMG) has completed Inquiry and submitted his Inquiry Report to Mr. Arshad Farooq Faheem, Senior Joint Secretary.

M/o Textile Industry i.e the Authorized Officer. Whereas Mr. Khusro Pervaiz Khan, Additional Secretary, Cabinet Division/ Inquiry Officer has not completed inquiry against Maj (R) Mian Muhammad Zulqarnain Aamir, former Joint Secretary (BS-20/PAS). It is believed that the inquiry will be concluded shortly and submitted to the Authorized Officer viz Mr. Hassan Nawaz Tarar, Secretary, Planning, Development and Reforms, Division, for further action.


 (ii) Moreover, Mr. Danish Mustazam, LDC (BS-05), NCD has been implicated in crime of fraud and bribery. As a consequence FIR No.02/2015 dated 09-01-2015 U/S 161, 162, 420,

109 PPC R/W SEC5 (2) 47 PCA of P.S was lodged against him by one of the affectees namely


Mr. Zaheer

S/o Mr. Muhammad Abbas. The FIA arrested the official, and later on, released him upon acceptance of his bail plea. The case is still under trial in the Court of Special Judge (Central), Islamabad. The next date of hearing in the Court is

11-09-2015. At present the official stands suspended from Government service. Departmental disciplinary proceedings have also been initiated against him under the Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules 1973.


*Question No. 123. Senator Muhammad Talha Mehmood:

(Notice received on 12-06-2012 at 09:30 a.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state details of cases of corruption surfaced in the Directorate of Passports and Immigration during the last five years indicating also the names of officers/officials found involved in those cases and action taken against them?


 Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: The detail of officers and officials of Department of Immigration & Passports found involved in cases of corruption during the last five years indicating the action taken against them and the present status of their cases is given at Annex-

“A”.


*Question No. 125. Senator Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi:

(Notice received on 02-07-2015 at 12:30 p.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state the names of VIPs with whom police personnel and vehicles were deputed by the Islamabad Capital Territory Police for protocol and security duties during the year 2013-14 indicating also the number of police personnel and vehicles deputed with each of them?


 Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: The detail of names of VIPs with whom personnel and vehicles of ICT Police were deputed for security duties is enclosed as per following details:


 (i) Name of VIPs with detail of Security Personnel and vehicles provided during the year 2013 at Annex-A to D


 (ii) Name of VIPs with detail of Security Personnel and vehicles provided during the year 2014 at Annex-A-1 to A-IV


(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library.)


*Question No. 127. Senator Mohammad Azam Khan Swati:

(Notice received on 15-07-2015 at 11:45 a.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:


 (a) the number of foreigners, other than diplomats, presently residing in Pakistan; and


 (b) the details of foreign journalists working in Pakistan?


 Reply not received.


*Question No. 129. Senator Sitara Ayaz:

(Notice received on 16-07-2015 at 01:55 p.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:


 (a) the number of rehabilitations centers for drug addicts in the country; and


 (b) whether any survey has been conducted regarding functioning of the said centers, if not the reasons thereof?


 Chaudhry Nisar Ali Khan: (a) ANF runs 3 Model Addiction Treatment &

Rehabilitation Centers (MATRCs), one each at Islamabad, Quetta and Karachi. MATRC Islamabad and Quetta (having capacity of 45 beds) are government funded, while MATRC Karachi (55 beds) is being run on self help basis / donors support. These treatment centers provide free treatment, boarding and lodging facilities to drug addicts.


 However, Provincial Governments run primary, secondary & tertiary level hospitals in various districts of the respective provinces where the medical treatment (including treatment of addicts) is undertaken. As per National Anti Narcotics Policy, each District Hospital is supposed to have 20-beds drug treatment ward. Moreover, the permission to establish hospital in private sector / control of private hospitals and treatment protocol to be followed are dealt by Provincial Health Department.


 (b) Survey regarding functioning of MATRCs under ANF has not been conducted so far as it is not covered under the mandate of Narcotics Control Division. Maintaining of the working of the hospitals carried out by the Provincial Health Departments in line with the policy of Ministry of National Health Services. However, after the 18th Amendment health sector devolved and respective provinces are empowered and responsible for all the issues.


        ISLAMABAD : AMJED  PERVEZ,

The 12th August, 2015. Secretary.
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(118th Session)


SENATE  SECRETARIAT


—————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”


For Thursday, the 13th August, 2015


DEFERRED QUESTION


[Un-starred question No. 1 Deferred on 5th August, 2015 (118th Session)]


(Def.) Question No. 1. Senator Nuzhat Sadiq :

(Notice received on 21-05-2015 at 02:00 p.m.)


 Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:


 (a) the procedure laid down for issuance of domicile certificates of Islamabad;


 (b) whether it is a fact that the Islamabad Administration has not been issuing domiciles to the children of the Government employees who have been working and residing in Islamabad since long, if so, the reasons thereof; and


 (c) the steps being taken by the government to issue domicile certificates to the residents of Islamabad at the earliest?


 Reply not received.


        ISLAMABAD : AMJED PERVEZ,

The 12th August, 2015. Secretary.
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